1	RESOLUTION NO. 2022-45
2	
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CITY
4	AMENDING RESOLUTION 2022-14
5	PROVIDING FOR EXTENSION OF THE STREET
6	CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF NW 34TH COURT
7	DECITALC
8	<u>RECITALS</u>
9 10	Pursuant to LCMC 10.08.010, the City Council passed Resolution 2021-31, Resolution
11	2021-34, 2021-37, 2021-38, 2021-45, and 2022-14 which concern the exercise of
12	Traffic and Parking Control authority in temporarily closing portions of NW 15 th Street
13	and/or NW 34 th Court; and
14	
15	The closures effectively eliminated vehicular access to the beach from the referenced
16	streets, excepting provisions made for ADA access, existing permits, and emergency
17	vehicles; and
18	
19	The 15 th Street closure has expired; On April 11, 2022, Council extended the 34 th
20	Court closure to December 31, 2022; and
21	
22	Council requested a review of the closures prior to the end of the year to determine if
23	extensions are warranted; and
24	December of the Annual State of the Annual Sta
25	Based on the continuing inadequacy of the NW 34 th Court beach access, the Council
26 27	desires to extend the duration of the temporary closure of NW 34 th Court to December 31, 2023; and
28	December 31, 2023, and
29	Council further desires to formally request that the Oregon Parks and Recreation
30	Department (OPRD) initiate a public process to permanently close the NW 34 th Court
31	access to the public, and permit only emergency vehicle access; and
32	general transfer and provide the provide transfer and provide transfer a
33	Council further requests that OPRD review the NW 15 th Street beach access as
34	regards its suitability for continued use, including whether beach parking is
35	appropriate ; and
36	
37	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
38	LINCOLN CITY, AS FOLLOWS:
39	
40	

SECTION 1. RECITALS. 1 2 The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 3 reference. 4 5 SECTION 2. EXTENSION OF CLOSURE OF NW 34th COURT. 6 7 The temporary closure of NW 34th Court as directed in Resolution 2022-14, and previous Resolutions is hereby extended to December 31, 2023. 9 10 SECTION 3. REQUEST OF OPRD TO PROCESS CLOSURE OF NW 34th COURT 11 BEACH ACCESS EXCEPT FOR EMERGENCY ASSESS. 12 13 14 The City Council requests that the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department initiate proceedings to permanently close the NW 34th Court beach access, except for 15 emergency vehicle access. 16 17 SECTION 4. REQUEST OF OPRD TO REVIEW NW 15th BEACH ACCESS. 18 19 The City Council further requests that ORPD review the appropriateness of the NW 20 15th Street beach access, including whether beach parking is advisable at that 21 location. 22 23 SECTION 5. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 24 25 Other provisions of prior Traffic Control Orders (such as City Manager authority to 26 order the closure of NW 15th and NW 34th Court, or any other city street or city beach 27 access during dangerous beach conditions) remain in full force and effect. 28 29 SECTION 5. PENALTY. 30 31 Failure to observe the closure of NW 34th Court or any other closure under this or 32 prior City Council Traffic Control Resolutions is a Class B violation and may be cited 33 under Lincoln City Municipal Code Chapter 1.16. 34 35 **SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE.** 36

Resolution 2022-45 12-12-2022

This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

37

38 39 40

1	PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln City, Oregon, th
2	12 th day of December, 2022.
3	luc Van alla 1 M
4	Jusankay Walla
5	SUSAN WAHLKE, MAYOR
6	ATTEST:
7	
8	Opmin 1 100 1000
9	CHUMUS ONNIS
10	JÁMIE YOUNG, CITY RECORDER
11	
12	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
13	
14	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}} = \mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}} = $
15	1 Variate gut
16	RICHARĎ APPICELLŐ, CITY ATTORNEY
17	